difficult to quantify. Therefore, the purpose of this scenario is to show how results would differ if these

three costs were excluded.

Scenario 8: In this scenario, the proportion of medical trips increased to 30%, as opposed to 5.3% for

small urban transit and 7.4% for rural transit in the base case, and the remaining trips were distributed

according to the proportion of trip purposes from the base case. This scenario examines how results

would change for transit systems that serve a higher percentage of medical trips and how results are

sensitive to the trip type.

The modified unit cost values and the modified travel behavior in the eight scenarios were used to

calculate the updated transit benefits for small urban and rural areas combined and the results are

presented in Table 9.2. This table presents the individual transit benefits, total transit benefits, and

benefit-cost ratio for base case and for each scenario. The percentage increase/decrease of all transit

benefits when compared to base case in each scenario are also provided in parentheses in Table 9.2.

52

Table 9.2  Sensitivity Analysis Results for Eight Scenarios

Benefit

Categorization

Transit Benefits (in Millions)

Base Case
Scenarios

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

Vehicle ownership

and operation cost

savings

156
100 203 201 156 156 156 156 156

(-36%) (30%) (29%) (0%) (0%) (0%) (0%) (0%)

Chauffeuring Cost

Savings
332

227 397 332 332 332 332 332 332

(-32%) (20%) (0%) (0%) (0%) (0%) (0%) (0%)

Taxi cost savings 512
314 680 512 512 512 512 512 512

(-39%) (33%) (0%) (0%) (0%) (0%) (0%) (0%)

Travel time cost

savings
-221

-482 -507 -221 -221 -221 -171 0 -221

(-118%) (-129%) (0%) (0%) (0%) (23%) (100%) (0%)

Crash cost savings 40
-15 39 40 40 40 40 0 40

(-138%) (-2%) (0%) (0%) (0%) (0%) (-100%) (0%)

Emission cost

savings
-58

-79 -41 -58 -58 -58 -58 0 -58

(-38%) (28%) (0%) (0%) (0%) (0%) (100%) (0%)

Cost of foregone

medical trips
2,197

4,787 2,197 2,197 2,746 1,647 2,197 2,197 11,255

(118%) (0%) (0%) (25%) (-25%) (0%) (0%) (412%)

Cost of foregone

work trips
2,045

4,495 2,045 2,045 2,557 1,534 2,045 2,045 1,521

(120%) (0%) (0%) (25%) (-25%) (0%) (0%) (-26%)

Cost of other

foregone trips
274

590 274 274 274 274 274 274 204

(115%) (0%) (0%) (0%) (0%) (0%) (0%) (-25%)

Total Transit

Benefits
5,277

9,935 5,287 5,322 6,337 4,216 5,327 5,515 13,742

(88%) (0%) (1%) (20%) (-20%) (1%) (4.5%) (160%)

Benefit-cost Ratio 1.68 3.17 1.69 1.70 2.02 1.35 1.70 1.76 4.38

In scenario 1, modifying the percentage of foregone trips to 50% for fixed-route and demand-response

service resulted in an overall 88% increase of total transit benefits, with the benefit-cost ratio being 3.17,

which means $3.17 in benefits generated for every dollar invested in transit in small urban and rural areas.

Under this scenario, the benefit-cost ratios increase from 2.16 to 4.22 in small urban areas and from 1.12

to 1.93 in rural areas. Further, for small urban transit, the benefit-cost ratio for demand-response service

increased from 0.64 to 0.93 and the benefit-cost ratio for fixed-route service increased from 2.60 to 5.17.